# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 220.

#### Chapter 220.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Frederick Hobbs, George K. Swett, Henry Little, Albert Noyes, John S. Sayward, John E. Godfrey, Theodore S. Dodd, Samuel Farrar, Cyrus Goss, E. S. Coe, Elijah L. Hamlin, Joseph Carr, junior, William H. Mills, Frederick Lambert, Albert Emerson, Ebenezer French, Ichabod D. Bartlett, and Albert W. Paine, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Bangor Horticultural Society, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State, and to hold and exercise all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

May hold real and personal estate.

Annual income.
How applied.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. Said society may take and hold property, real and personal, to an amount the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to be applied exclusively to the advancement of horticulture and the arts connected therewith.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said society may be called by any two of the persons named in this act, by causing a notice thereof to be published in any public newspaper printed in the city of Bangor, at least three days prior to the time of meeting.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

#### Chapter 221.

An act to incorporate the Turner Flax and Hemp Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

William B. Bray, Job Prince, John Blake, Hiram Clark, Henry D. Irish, Elbridge G. Fuller, J. T. Richards, Alanson Cary, Stephen Bray, S. P. McKenney, Agalon Dillingham, together with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Turner Flax and Hemp Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and they are hereby authorized to hold and use a capital stock of twenty thousand dollars.

Corporate name. Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Capital stock.

[Approved July 19, 1849.]